## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Curry Co, LLC	05/07/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LedgeTech International Corporation		
Street Address:	1800 Walt Whitman Road		
City:	Melville		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	11747		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11412609
Application Number:	61159218
PCT Number:	US0708933

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)492-0603

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2123733603

Email: lsilber@paulweiss.com, hranucci@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Lindsay N. Silber

Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: c/o Paul, Weiss, LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17364-003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lindsay N. Silber	

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 022815 FRAME: 0051 CH \$120.00 114126

500884010

source=ledgetech patent 2a#page1.tif source=ledgetech patent 2a#page2.tif source=ledgetech patent 2a#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022815 FRAME: 0052

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of May 1, 2009 by Curry Co, LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Assignor"), in favor of LedgeTech International Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated as of May 1, 2009 (the "IP Assignment Agreement") between Assignor, Assignee and the other parties thereto.

Pursuant to the IP Assignment Agreement, Assignor has agreed to assign, convey and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>").

The parties wish to execute this Assignment for purposes of transferring the Patents pursuant to the IP Assignment Agreement and filing this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all applicable foreign intellectual property offices, as may be necessary to effectuate the assignment and transfer of the Patents to Assignee.

In consideration of the promises and the mutual representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, conveys and transfers to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to (a) each of the Patents throughout the world, (b) all applications and issuances throughout the world for the Patents, (c) the inventions as described in the specifications of the Patents, and (d) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to the profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements or damage or injury to the Patents.
- 2. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that from and after the date hereof, Assignee shall be the exclusive owner of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.
- 3. As further set forth in the IP Assignment Agreement, Assignor shall, at Assignee's reasonable request, take such further action and execute such additional agreements and instruments as may be necessary to effect the assignment contemplated hereby and to perfect Assignee's title in and to the Patents. In addition, Assignor shall provide Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives reasonable cooperation and assistance, at Assignee's request and sole cost and expense, in the prosecution or defense of any proceeding that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned hereby.

[Signature page follows.]

Doc#: US1:5581721v9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly authorized and executed as of the date hereof.

CURRY CO, LLC,

By:

Name. Title:

LEDGETECH INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

Name:

Title:

CEA

PATENT REEL: 022815 FRAME: 0054

# **SCHEDULE 1**

# **Patents**

Title	Jurisdiction	A NI	
Roll-Out		App. No.	Filing Date
Structure/Hurricane			
Sheathing	U.S.	11/412 (00	
Hurricane Cable System		11/412,609	April 27, 2006
and Method of Use			
Thereof	U.S.	61/150 210	
Roll-Out	0.5.	61/159,218	March 11, 2009
Structure/Hurricane	International/	DCT/I/COOP	
Sheathing		PCT/US2007/008933	
	PCT	(Publication No. WO 2007/133359)	April 10, 2007

Doc#: US1:5581721v9

**RECORDED: 06/11/2009** 

PATENT REEL: 022815 FRAME: 0055